

JAN 3 - 2011

No. 10-711

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF  
PITTSBURGH, PA,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

VP BUILDINGS, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

MOTION OF ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE  
COMPANY FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER  
AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE

---

KAREN LEE TURNER	CRAIG GOLDBLATT
ECKERT, SEAMANS,	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC	DANIELLE SPINELLI
2 Liberty Place	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
50 South 16th Street	HALE AND DORR LLP
Philadelphia, PA 19102	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W
(215) 851-8400	Washington, D.C. 20006
	(202) 663-6000

---

**Blank Page**

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

No. 10-711

---

NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF  
PITTSBURGH, PA,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

VP BUILDINGS, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**MOTION OF ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE  
COMPANY FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	4
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S OVERLY NARROW INTERPRETATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS AND WRONGLY DECIDES AN ISSUE OF SUB- STANTIAL IMPORTANCE TO DEBTORS AND INSURERS .....	4
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION SPLITS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS ON THE IMPOR- TANT AND RECURRING QUESTION OF THE MEANING OF “CLAIM” IN BANKRUPTCY.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Avellino &amp; Bienes v. M. Frenville Co. (In re M. Frenville Co.)</i> , 744 F.2d 332 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Butler v. NationsBank, N.A.</i> , 58 F.3d 1022 (4th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Carter-Wallace, Inc. v. Davis-Edwards Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 443 F.2d 867 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	8
<i>California Department of Health Services v. Jensen (In re Jensen)</i> , 995 F.2d 925 (9th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Devan v. Simon DeBartolo Group, L.P. (In re Merry-Go-Round Enterprises, Inc.)</i> , 180 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Eastern Air Lines v. Insurance Co. of State of Pennsylvania (In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.)</i> , 85 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Epstein v. Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Estate of Piper Aircraft Corp. (In re Piper Aircraft Corp.)</i> , 58 F.3d 1573 (11th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Grady v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 839 F.2d 198 (4th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 63 B.R. 986 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1986) .....	12
<i>Jeld-Wen, Inc. v. Van Brunt (In re Grossman's Inc.)</i> , 607 F.3d 114 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Juniper Development Group v. Kahn (In re Hemingway Transport Inc.)</i> , 993 F.2d 915 (1st Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Nostas Associates v. Costich (In re Klein Sleep Products, Inc.)</i> , 78 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	5, 8
<i>Reading Co. v. Brown</i> , 391 U.S. 471 (1968)...	2, 4, 7, 10, 11
<i>United States v. LTV Corp. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 944 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Watson v. Parker (In re Parker)</i> , 313 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Zurich American Insurance Co. v. Lexington Coal Co. (In re HNRC Dissolution Co.)</i> , 536 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Zurich American Co. v. Lexington Coal Co. (In re HNRC Dissolution Co.)</i> , 371 B.R. 210 (E.D. Ky. 2007).....	5, 6, 10

## STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

11 U.S.C.	
§ 101(5)(A) .....	11
§ 362(a)(1) .....	12
§ 503(b)(1)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 507 .....	10
§ 507(a) .....	4
§ 507(a)(2) .....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978	
U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page(s)

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Collier on Bankruptcy* (16th ed. 2010).....2, 5
